




# Warning! Important Safety Instructions


(Please read the appropriate section that corresponds to the marking on your Samsung product before attempting to install the product.)

**CAUTION**

**RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT OPEN**

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). THERE ARE NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER ALL SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.

 This symbol indicates that high voltage is present inside. It is dangerous to make any kind of contact with any internal part of this product.

 This symbol alerts you that important literature concerning operation and maintenance has been included with this product.

- The slots and openings in the cabinet and in the back or bottom are provided for necessary ventilation. To ensure reliable operation of this apparatus, and to protect it from overheating, these slots and openings must never be blocked or covered.
  - Do not cover the slots and openings with a cloth or other materials.
  - Do not block the slots and openings by placing this apparatus on a bed, sofa, rug or other similar surface.
  - Do not place this apparatus in a confined space, such as a bookcase, or built-in cabinet, unless proper ventilation is provided.
  - Install the product keeping the specified distance from the wall (see the information below.)
    - \* DLP TVs, Direct View Type TVs, and Projectors → 10cm
    - \* Products with 32" or larger display s → 5cm
    - \* Other products → 4cm
- Do not place this apparatus near or over a radiator or heat resistor, or where it is exposed to direct sunlight.
- Do not place a water containing vessel(vases etc.) on this apparatus, as this can result in a risk of fire or electric shock.
- Do not expose this apparatus to rain or place it near water(near a bathtub, washbowl, kitchen sink, or laundry tub, in a wet basement, or near a swimming pool etc.). If this apparatus accidentally gets wet, unplug it and contact an authorized dealer immediately. Make sure to pull out the power cord from the outlet before cleaning.
- This apparatus use batteries. In your community there might be regulations that require you to dispose of these batteries properly under environmental considerations. Please contact your local authorities for disposal or recycling information.
- Do not overload wall outlets, extension cords or adaptors beyond their capacity, since this can result in fire or electric shock.
- Power-supply cords should be routed so that they are not likely to be walked on or pinched by items placed upon or against them, paying particular attention to cords at plug end, adaptors and the point where they exit from the appliance.
- To protect this apparatus from a lightning storm, or when it is left unattended and unused for long periods of time, unplug it from the wall outlet and disconnect the antenna or cable system. This will prevent damage to the set due to lightning and power line surges.
- Before connecting the AC power cord to the DC adaptor outlet, make sure the voltage designation of the DC adaptor corresponds to the local electrical supply.
- Never insert anything metallic into the open parts of this apparatus. Doing so may create a danger of electric shock.
- To avoid electric shock, never touch the inside of this apparatus. Only a qualified technician should open this apparatus.
- Make sure to plug the power cord in until it is firmly inserted. When removing the power cord, make sure to hold the power plug when pulling the plug from the outlet. Do not touch the power cord with wet hands.
- If this apparatus does not operate normally - in particular, if there are any unusual sounds or smells coming from it
  - unplug it immediately and contact an authorized dealer or service center.
- Be sure to pull the power plug out of the outlet if the TV is to remain unused or if you are to leave the house for an extended period of time (especially when children, elderly or disabled people will be left alone in the house).
  - Accumulated dust can cause an electric shock, an electric leakage or a fire by causing the power cord to generate sparks and heat or the insulation to deteriorate.
- Be sure to contact an authorized service center, when installing your set in a location with heavy dust, high or low temperatures, high humidity, chemical substances and where it operates for 24 hours such as the airport, the train station etc. Failure to do so may cause serious damage to your set.
- Use only a properly grounded plug and receptacle.
  - An improper ground may cause electric shock or equipment damage. (Class I Equipment only.)
- To disconnect the apparatus from the mains, the plug must be pulled out from the mains socket, therefore the mains plug shall be readily operable.
- Do not allow children to hang onto the product.
- Store the accessories (battery, etc.) in a location safely out of the reach of children.
- Do not install the product in an unstable location such as a shaky self, a slanted floor or a location exposed to vibration.
- Do not drop or impart any shock to the product. If the product is damaged, disconnect the power cord and contact a service center.
- Unplug the power cord from the power outlet and wipe the product using a soft, dry cloth. Do not use any chemicals such as wax, benzene, alcohol, thinners, insecticide, air freshener, lubricant or detergent. This may damage the appearance or erase the printing on the product.
- Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing.
- Do not dispose of batteries in a fire.
- Do not short circuit, disassemble or overheat the batteries.
- Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.
- **WARNING - TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF FIRE, KEEP CANDLES OR OTHER OPEN FLAMES AWAY FROM THIS PRODUCT AT ALL TIMES.**



# Avertissement! Consignes de sécurité importantes

(Avant toute installation de votre produit Samsung, veuillez lire les sections correspondant aux inscriptions qui figurent sur ce produit.)

## ATTENTION

### RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION NE PAS OUVRIR

ATTENTION : POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES D'ELECTROCUTION, NE RETIREZ PAS LE CAPOT (NI LE PANNEAU ARRIERE), A L'INTERIEUR DE L'APPAREIL, AUCUNE PIECE NE PEUT ETRE REPARÉE PAR L'UTILISATEUR, POUR TOUT DEPANNAGE, ADRESSEZ-VOUS A UN SPECIALISTE.



Ce symbole indique qu'une tension élevée est présente à l'intérieur de l'appareil. Tout contact avec une pièce située à l'intérieur de cet appareil est dangereux.



Ce symbole vous prévient qu'une documentation importante relative au fonctionnement et à l'entretien est fournie avec le produit.

- Les fentes et les ouvertures ménagées dans le boîtier ainsi qu'à l'arrière et au-dessous de l'appareil assurent la ventilation de ce dernier. Afin de garantir le bon fonctionnement de l'appareil et éviter les risques de surchauffe, ces fentes et ouvertures ne doivent être ni obstruées ni couvertes.
  - Ne couvrez pas les fentes et les ouvertures avec un morceau de tissu ou tout autre objet.
  - Ne les obstruez pas non plus en plaçant l'appareil sur un lit, un canapé, un tapis ou toute autre surface apparentée.
  - Ne placez pas l'appareil dans un environnement clos tel qu'une bibliothèque ou une armoire encastrée, sauf si une ventilation adéquate est prévue.
  - Installez le produit en maintenant une distance correcte avec le mur (voir informations ci-dessous).
    - \* Téléviseurs DLP, téléviseurs de type Direct View et projecteurs → 10 cm
    - \* Appareils dotés d'un écran 32" ou plus → 5 cm
    - \* Autres produits → 4 cm
- Ne placez pas l'appareil à proximité ou au-dessus d'un radiateur ou d'une bouche d'air chaud, de même que dans un endroit exposé à la lumière directe du soleil.
- Ne placez aucun récipient (vases etc.) d'eau sur l'appareil car cela représente un risque d'incendie ou de décharge électrique.
- N'exposez pas l'appareil à la pluie et ne le placez pas à proximité d'une source d'eau, par exemple une baignoire, un lavabo, un évier, un bac de lavage, un sous-sol humide, une piscine, etc. Si l'appareil vient à être mouillé par accident, débranchez-le et contactez immédiatement un revendeur agréé. Assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation est débranché avant de nettoyer le produit.
- Cet appareil peut fonctionner sur piles. Dans un souci de préservation de l'environnement, la réglementation locale prévoit peut-être des mesures spécifiques de récupération des piles usagées. Veuillez donc contacter les autorités compétentes afin d'obtenir des informations sur la mise au rebut ou le recyclage des piles.
- Evitez de surcharger les prises murales, les rallonges et les prises multiples car cela entraîne un risque d'incendie ou de décharge électrique.
- Les cordons d'alimentation doivent être déroulés de sorte qu'aucun objet placé sur ou contre eux ne les chevauche ou les pince. Accordez une attention particulière aux cordons au niveau des fiches, des prises et de la sortie de l'appareil.
- En cas d'orage, ou bien lorsque vous vous absentez ou n'utilisez pas votre appareil pendant une longue période, débranchez celui-ci de la prise murale et débranchez également le câble d'antenne ou le cordon de connexion au réseau câblé. Ces précautions éviteront que l'appareil ne soit endommagé par la foudre ou par des surtensions.
- Avant de raccorder le cordon d'alimentation CA à la prise de l'adaptateur CC, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur ce dernier correspond bien à la tension délivrée par le réseau électrique local.
- N'insérez aucun objet métallique dans les ouvertures de l'appareil, vous risqueriez de recevoir une décharge électrique.
- Afin d'éviter tout risque d'électrocution, ne mettez jamais les doigts à l'intérieur de l'appareil. Seul un technicien qualifié est habilité à ouvrir le boîtier de l'appareil.
- Assurez-vous de bien brancher le cordon d'alimentation. Assurez-vous de bien tenir la prise en main lorsque vous la débranchez. Ne touchez en aucune circonstance le cordon d'alimentation avec les mains mouillées.
- Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas normalement, en particulier s'il émet des odeurs ou des sons anormaux, débranchez-le immédiatement et contactez un revendeur ou un centre de dépannage agréé.
- Veillez à bien débrancher le cordon d'alimentation si la télévision doit rester inutilisée, ou lorsque vous quittez votre domicile, pendant une période assez longue (et plus spécialement si des enfants, des personnes âgées ou des majeurs incapables doivent rester seuls à votre domicile).
  - L'accumulation de poussières peut provoquer une électrocution, une perte d'énergie, ou un incendie induit par le cordon d'alimentation, dû à des variations de tension, une surchauffe ou une détérioration de l'isolation.
- Veillez à contacter un centre de services homologué lorsque vous installez votre téléviseur dans un endroit très poussiéreux, humide, exposé à des températures élevées ou faibles ou à des produits chimiques, ou s'il fonctionne sans interruption, par exemple dans les aéroports, les gares, etc. Si vous ne le faites pas, vous risquez d'endommager gravement votre téléviseur.
- Utiliser uniquement des prises correctement reliées à la terre.
  - Un sol inadapté peut causer un choc électrique ou un incendie. (Appareils de CLASSE I uniquement.)
- Pour déconnecter l'appareil du secteur, la prise doit être débranchée de la prise électrique du secteur. Par conséquent, la prise du secteur doit être en état de marche.
- Utiliser uniquement des prises correctement reliées à la terre.
- Rangez les accessoires (batterie, etc.) dans un endroit sûr, hors de la portée des enfants.
- N'installez pas le produit sur une surface instable telle qu'une étagère chancelante, un sol non horizontal ou un endroit soumis à des vibrations.
- Ne faites ni tomber, ni subir de choc au produit. Si le produit est endommagé, déconnectez le cordon d'alimentation et contactez un centre de services.
- Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise secteur et essuyez le produit à l'aide d'un chiffon doux et sec. N'utilisez pas de produit chimiqe, tels que de la cire, du benzène, de l'alcool, du diluant, de l'insecticide, du désodorisant, du lubrifiant ou du détergent. Cela peut endommager l'aspect ou effacer l'impression sur l'appareil.
- L'appareil ne doit pas être exposé à l'humidité ni aux éclaboussures.
- Ne jetez pas les batteries au feu.
- Ne court-circuitez pas ni ne désassemblez les batteries et ne les soumettez pas à une chaleur excessive.
- Un risque d'explosion survient si la batterie est remplacée de manière incorrecte. Ne la remplacez qu'avec une batterie du même type.
- **AVERTISSEMENT - POUR ÉVITER TOUT RISQUE D'INCENDIE, VEILLES À GARDER CE PRODUIT LOIN DE BOUGIES OU D'AUTRES SOURCES DE FEU.**



- Français -

# Advertencia! Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

(Lea la sección apropiada que corresponde a la marca del producto Samsung antes de intentar instalar el producto.)

## PRECAUCIÓN

### PELIGRO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA. NO ABRIR

PRECAUCIÓN: PARA REDUCIR EL PELIGRO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, NO RETIRE LA CUBIERTA. NO HAY PIEZAS EN EL INTERIOR QUE PUEDA REPARAR EL USUARIO. CONSULTE AL PERSONAL CUALIFICADO DE SERVICIO TÉCNICO.



Este símbolo indica la presencia de alto voltaje en el interior. Es peligroso entrar en contacto con cualquier pieza interior de este producto.



Este símbolo le alerta de que con este producto se incluye documentación importante correspondiente al funcionamiento y mantenimiento.

- Las ranuras y aberturas existentes en la unidad y en la parte trasera o inferior se facilitan para proporcionar la ventilación necesaria. Para garantizar el funcionamiento fiable de este aparato, y para protegerlo frente a sobrecalentamiento, estas ranuras y aberturas nunca deben bloquearse ni cubrirse.
  - No cubra las ranuras y aberturas con un paño o con cualquier otro material.
  - No bloquee las ranuras ni aberturas colocando este aparato sobre la cama, sofá, alfombra o superficie similar.
  - No coloque este aparato en un espacio cerrado, como una librería, o un armario empotrado, a menos que se proporcione una ventilación correcta.
  - Instale el producto conservando la distancia especificada respecto a la pared (vea la información siguiente).
    - \* Televisores DLP, televisores tipo visualización directa y proyectores → 10 cm
    - \* Aparatos con una pantalla de 32" o mayor → 5 cm
    - \* Otros productos → 4 cm
- No coloque este aparato cerca o sobre un radiador o una rejilla de aire caliente, o en lugares expuestos a luz solar directa.
- No coloque recipientes con agua sobre este aparato (jarras, etc.), ya que podría representar riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica.
- No exponga este aparato a la lluvia ni lo coloque cerca de agua (cerca de una bañera, lavabo, fregadero o lavadero, en un sótano húmedo ni cerca de una piscina o similar). Si este aparato accidentalmente se moja, desenchúfelo y póngase en contacto inmediatamente con un autorizado. Antes de limpiar el producto desconecte el cable de alimentación de la toma de corriente.
- Este aparato utiliza baterías. En su comunidad puede que existan normativas que requieran la disposición de estas baterías de forma adecuada bajo consideraciones ambientales.  
Póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales para obtener información sobre desecho y reciclaje.
- No sobrecargue las tomas murales, los alargadores ni los receptáculos correspondientes por encima de su capacidad, ya que esto puede generar incendios o descargas eléctricas.
- Los cables de alimentación y protección deben colocarse de forma que no puedan pisarse ni quedar atrapados por objetos encima o contra ellos, poniendo especial atención en los cables cerca del enchufe, los receptáculos de los electrodomésticos y el punto en el que salen del aparato.
- Para proteger este aparato durante una tormenta eléctrica o cuando no lo utilice durante largos periodos de tiempo, desenchúfelo de la toma de la pared y desconecte la antena o el cable del sistema. Esto evitará que el equipo se dañe por rayos o picos de tensión de la línea eléctrica.
- Antes de conectar el cable de alimentación de CA a la toma del adaptador de CC, asegúrese de que la designación del voltaje del adaptador de CC corresponde a la fuente eléctrica local.
- Nunca inserte nada metálico en las aberturas del aparato. Hacerlo así puede crear peligros de descarga eléctrica.
- Para evitar descarga eléctrica, no toque nunca el interior de este aparato. Sólo un técnico cualificado debe abrir el alojamiento del aparato.
- Cuando conecte el cable de alimentación compruebe que el enchufe esté firmemente insertado. Para desenchufar el cable de alimentación, sujételo por el enchufe y tire de éste para sacarlo de la toma de corriente. Nunca toque el cable de alimentación con las manos mojadas.
- Si este aparato no funciona normalmente, en concreto, si emite sonidos extraños o desprende olores desde el interior, desenchúfelo inmediatamente y póngase en contacto con el distribuidor autorizado o el centro de servicio técnico.
- Asegúrese de desconectar el enchufe de alimentación de la toma de corriente si la TV ha dejado de utilizarse, o desea salir de casa, durante un largo periodo de tiempo (especialmente cuando sea necesario dejar solos en casa a niños, ancianos o personas incapacitadas).
  - El polvo acumulado puede provocar una descarga eléctrica, un cortocircuito o un fuego, haciendo que el cable eléctrico genere chispas y calor, o deteriorando la funda protectora.
- Póngase en contacto con un centro de servicio técnico autorizado cuando instale el aparato en un lugar expuesto a gran cantidad de polvo, temperaturas extremas, alto nivel de humedad y productos químicos, y en lugares donde se vaya a utilizar las 24 del día, como aeropuertos, estaciones, etc. El incumplimiento de estas indicaciones puede causar serios desperfectos en el aparato.
- Cuando instale el equipo, procure guardar una distancia de más de 10 cm desde la pared para facilitar la ventilación.
- Use sólo los conectores y receptáculos apropiados para hacer la conexión a tierra.
  - Una conexión a tierra inapropiada podría causar una descarga eléctrica o una avería en el equipo. (Sólo equipo de Clase I.)
- Para desconectar el aparato de la corriente, debe desenchufar el cable de la toma principal, por lo que el enchufe principal debe estar siempre fácilmente accesible.
- No permita que los niños jueguen con el producto.
- Guarde los accesorios (pilas, etc.) en un lugar seguro fuera del alcance de los niños.
- No coloque el producto en un lugar inestable, inclinado o expuesto a vibraciones.
- No lo deje caer ni le dé golpes. Si el producto se estropea, desenchufe el cable de alimentación y póngase en contacto con un centro de servicio.
- Desconecte el cable de alimentación de la toma de corriente y seque el aparato con un paño suave y seco. No utilice ningún producto químico como cera, benzol, alcohol, disolventes, insecticida, ambientador de aire, lubricante o detergente. Se puede dañar el aspecto o borrar las estampaciones del producto.
- Evite que cualquier líquido salpique el aparato o gotee sobre él.
- No tire las pilas al fuego.
- No cortocircuite, desmonte ni sobrecaliente las pilas.
- Si la pila no se coloca correctamente se corre el riesgo de una explosión. Reemplace la pila sólo por una igual o de especificaciones equivalentes.
- **ADVERTENCIA - PARA IMPEDIR QUE EL FUEGO SE PROPAGUE, MANTENGA LAS VELAS U OTRAS LLAMAS EXPUESTAS SIEMPRE ALEJADAS DE ESTE PRODUCTO.**



- Español -

# Aviso! Instruções de segurança importantes

(Leia a secção adequada que corresponde

à marca no produto Samsung antes de tentar instalar o produto.)

## ATENÇÃO

### STROMSCHLAGEFAHR NICHT ÖFFNEN

CUIDADO: PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO, NÃO RETIRE A TAMPA (NEM A PARTE TRASEIRA). NO INTERIOR DO TELEVISOR NÃO EXISTEM PEÇAS QUE POSSAM SER REPARADAS PELO UTILIZADOR. A ASSISTÊNCIA SÓ PODE SER EFECTUADA POR TÉCNICOS QUALIFICADOS.



Este símbolo indica a existência de alta tensão no interior do televisor. É perigoso tocar em qualquer parte no interior do produto.



Este símbolo informa-o de que este produto inclui literaturaimportante sobre o respectivo funcionamento e manutenção.

- As ranhuras e aberturas na caixa e na parte posterior ou inferior permitem a ventilação necessária. Para garantir o funcionamento correcto do aparelho e para o proteger do sobreaquecimento, nunca deve bloquear ou tapar estas ranhuras e aberturas.
  - Não tape as ranhuras e aberturas com panos ou outros materiais.
  - Não bloqueie as ranhuras e aberturas colocando o aparelho numa cama, sofá, tapete ou outra superfície semelhante.
  - Não coloque este aparelho num espaço fechado, como uma estante ou um armário embutido, a menos que tenha ventilação adequada.
  - Instale o produto, mantendo a distância da parede especificada (consulte as informações abaixo.)
    - \* Televisores DLP, Televisores do Tipo Direct View e Projectores → 10 cm
    - \* Produtos com visores de 32 polegadas ou maiores → 5 cm
    - \* Outros produtos → 4 cm
- Não coloque este aparelho perto ou por cima de um radiador, sistema de aquecimento ou num local em que esteja exposto à incidência directa dos raios solares.
- Não coloque recipientes com água em cima do aparelho(jarras etc.), porque pode provocar um incêndio ou choque eléctrico.
- Não exponha o aparelho à chuva nem coloque em locais perto de água (perto de uma banheira, lavatório, lava-loiça, tubo da máquina de lavar a loiça, piscina ou numa cave com humidade). Se molhar acidentalmente o aparelho, desligue-o da ficha e contacte de imediato o revendedor autorizado. Retire sempre o cabo de alimentação da tomada antes de limpar o produto.
- Este aparelho tem pilhas. Deite fora as pilhas adequadamente de acordo com as considerações ambientais existentes no seu país. Contacte as autoridades locais para obter informações sobre a destruição ou reciclagem de pilhas.
- Não sobrecarregue tomadas de parede, extensões nem receptáculos, porque pode provocar um incêndio ou choque eléctrico.
- Deve colocar os cabos de alimentação de forma a não serem pisados nem entalados por objectos, tendo em especial atenção os cabos ligados a fichas, a receptáculos e ao ponto de onde os cabos saem do aparelho.
- Para proteger o aparelho de trovoadas, ou quando não for utilizá-lo durante longos períodos de tempo, desligue o aparelho da tomada de parede e desligue a antena ou o sistema de televisão por cabo.
  - Deste modo, o aparelho não sofre eventuais danos provocados por raios e descargas em cabos de alta tensão.
- Antes de ligar o cabo de alimentação de CA à tomada do transformador de CC, certifique-se de que a designação de tensão do transformador de CC corresponde à alimentação eléctrica local.
- Nunca introduza objectos metálicos nas aberturas do aparelho. Se o fizer, pode provocar choques eléctricos.
- Para evitar choques eléctricos, nunca toque no interior do aparelho. A caixa do aparelho só deve ser aberta por técnicos qualificados.
- Introduza o cabo de alimentação completamente até ao fim. Quando retirar o cabo de alimentação, certifique-se de que o segura pela ficha quando puxar a mesma da tomada. Não toque no cabo de alimentação com as mãos molhadas.
- Se o aparelho não funcionar normalmente - em particular, se o aparelho emitir ruídos ou cheiros invulgares - desligue o aparelho de imediato e contacte o revendedor autorizado ou centro de assistência técnica.
- Certifique-se de que retira a ficha de alimentação da tomada se o aparelho de televisão não for utilizado ou se o utilizador não estiver em casa durante um período de tempo longo (especialmente quando crianças, idosos ou pessoas com deficiências forem deixadas sozinhas em casa).
  - Poeira acumulada pode provocar um choque eléctrico, uma fuga eléctrica ou um incêndio, fazendo com que o fio de alimentação produza faíscas e aqueça ou deteriore o isolamento.
- Contacte um centro autorizado de assistência técnica quando instalar o produto em locais sujeitos a poeiras excessivas, locais sujeitos a temperaturas altas ou baixas, locais com muita humidade, locais onde se utilizem substâncias químicas e locais onde o monitor esteja a funcionar 24 horas por dia como em aeroportos, estações de comboio, etc. Se não o fizer, pode provocar sérios danos no produto.
- Utilize uma ficha e uma tomada devidamente ligadas à terra.
  - Uma ligação de terra deficiente pode causar choque eléctrico ou danos no equipamento. (Só equipamento de classe 1.)
- Deve puxar a ficha da tomada para desligar o aparelho da corrente, de forma a deixar a ficha pronta a ser utilizada.
- Não deixe as crianças mexer no produto.
- Guarde os acessórios (bateria, etc.) num local seguro fora do alcance das crianças.
- Não instale o produto num local instável, como uma prateleira inclinada, um chão desnivelado ou um local exposto à vibração.
- Não deixe cair ou provoque qualquer embate no produto. Se o produto estiver danificado, desligue o cabo de alimentação e contacte um centro de assistência.
- Desligue o cabo de alimentação da tomada e utilize um pano seco e macio para limpar o produto. Não utilize quaisquer produtos químicos como cera, benzina, álcool, diluentes, insecticida, ambientador, lubrificante ou detergente. Tal pode danificar o aspecto do produto ou eliminar a impressão do mesmo.
- Não deixe cair gotas ou salpicos em cima do aparelho.
- Não destrua as pilhas através de fogo.
- Não provoque curto-circuito, nem desfaça ou sobreaqueça as pilhas.
- Existe perigo de explosão se a pilha for substituída incorrectamente. Substitua-a apenas pelo mesmo tipo de pilha ou por uma equivalente.
- AVISO - PARA EVITAR O ALASTRAR DE UM INCÊNDIO, MANTENHA SEMPRE AS VELAS OU OUTRO TIPO DE CHAMA LONGE DESTE PRODUTO.



- Português -



# Regulatory Compliance Statements

**Your Samsung product compliance class is marked in the user manual.**

- Federal Communications Commission (FCC) - USA
- Industry Canada Equipment Standard for Digital Equipment (ICES-003) - Canada
- Voluntary Control Council for Interference (VCCI) - Japan
- Bureau of Standards Metrology and Inspection (BSMI) - Taiwan
- Korea Communications Commission(KCC) - Republic of Korea
- Italian Post Ministry (Homologation) - Italy

## FCC Class A Notice

***This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:***

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

**NOTE:**

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

## FCC Class B Notice

***This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:***

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

**NOTE:**

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

## User Information

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. If necessary, consult with your dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for additional suggestions. You may find the booklet called How to Identify and Resolve Radio/TV Interference Problems helpful. This booklet was prepared by the Federal Communications Commission. It is available from the U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, DC 20402, Stock Number 004-000-00345-4.

## The party responsible for product compliance:

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.  
America QA Lab of Samsung  
3351 Michelson Drive  
Suite #290, Irvine, CA92612 USA

## Warning

User must use shielded signal interface cables to maintain FCC compliance for the product.

Provided with this monitor is a detachable power supply cord with IEC320 style terminations.

It may be suitable for connection to any UL Listed personal computer with similar configuration.

Before making the connection, make sure the voltage rating of the computer convenience outlet is the same as the monitor and that the ampere rating of the computer convenience outlet is equal or exceeds the monitor voltage rating.

For 120 Volt applications, use only UL Listed detachable power cord with NEMA configuration 5-15P type(parallel blades) plug cap. For 240 Volt applications use only UL Listed detachable power supply cord with NEMA configuration 6-15P type (tandem blades) plug cap.

This television receiver provides display of television closed captioning in accordance with Section 15.119 of the FCC rules. (TV broadcast receivers with picture screens 13 inches or larger in diameter models only)





### **ICES-003 Class A Notice - Avis NMB-003, Classe A**

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.  
Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

### **ICES-003 Class B Notice - Avis NMB-003, Classe B**

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.  
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

### **VCCI Class A Notice**

この装置は、情報処理装置等電波障害自主規制協議(VCCI)の基準に基づくクラスA情報技術装置です。  
この装置を家庭環境で使用すると電波妨害を引き起こすことがあります。  
この場合には使用者が適切な対策を講ずるよう要求されることがあります。

### **VCCI Class B Notice**

この装置は、情報処理装置等電波障害自主規制協議(VCCI)の基準に基づくクラスB情報技術装置です。  
この装置は、家庭環境で使用することを目的としています。この装置がラジオやテレビジョン受信機に近接して  
使用されると、受信障害を引き起こすことがあります。  
取扱説明書に従って正しい取り扱いをして下さい。

### **CCC Class A notice - China**

此为A级产品，在生活环境中，该产品可能会造成无线电干扰。  
在这种情况下，可能需要用户对其干扰采取切实可行的措施。

### **BSMI Class A Notice**

The following statement is applicable to products shipped to Taiwan and marked as Class A on the product compliance label.

警告使用者：

這是甲類資訊類產品，在居住環境中使用時，可能會造成射頻干擾，在這種情況下，  
使用者會被要求採取某些適當的對策。



### **European Notice(Europe Only)**

Products with the CE marking comply with the EMC Directive(2004/108/EC) and the Low Voltage Directive(2006/95/EC) issued by the Commission of the European Community.

Compliance with these directives implies conformity to the following European Norms:

- EN55022: Radio Frequency Interference
- EN55024: Electromagnetic Immunity of Information Technology Equipment
- EN61000-3-2: Power Line Harmonics
- EN61000-3-3: Voltage Fluctuations
- EN55013: Radio disturbance characteristics of broadcast receivers and associated equipments
- EN55020: Electromagnetic immunity of broadcast receivers and associated equipments

### **European Class A Warning**

(If the user manual declares the product as Class A, following statement applies.)

This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

### **업무용 방송통신기기 A급기기 (KCC Class A Notice)**

이 기기는 업무용(A급)으로 전자파적합등록을 한 기기이오니 판매자 또는 사용자는 이 점을 주의하시기 바라며, 가정외의 지역에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 합니다.

### **가정용 방송통신기기 B급기기 (KCC Class B Notice)**

이 기기는 가정용(B급)으로 전자파적합등록을 한 기기로서 주로 가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하며, 모든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다.

### **Italian Homologation Notice**

Questo apparecchio e fabbricato in conformita al D.M.28.08.95 n.548 ed in particolare a quanto specificato nell Art.2, comma 1.

Questo apparecchio e fabbricato nella U.E. in conformita al D.M.28.08.95 n.548 Art.2, comma 1 ed al D.M.26.03.92 Art.1

- For products produced in countries except European Community

Questo apparecchio e fabbricato in conformita al D.M.28.08.95 n.548 ed in particolare a quanto specificato nell Art.2, comma 1.

- For products produced in European Community

Questo apparecchio e fabbricato nella U.E. in conformita al D.M.28.08.95 n.548 Art.2, comma 1 ed al D.M.26.03.92 Art.1



## Important Safety Instructions(UL Only)

- 1) Read these instructions.
- 2) Keep these instructions.
- 3) Heed all warnings.
- 4) Follow all instructions.
- 5) Do not use this apparatus near water.
- 6) Clean only with dry cloth.
- 7) Do not block any ventilation openings, Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.
- 8) Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
- 9) Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.
- 10) Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.
- 11) Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
- 12) Use only with cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.
- 13) Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
- 14) Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.



**WARNING: To prevent damage which may result in fire or electric shock hazard, do not expose this appliance to rain or moisture.**

### • **Ventilation**

Do not place the apparatus in a rack or bookcase. Ensure that there is adequate ventilation and that you've followed that manufacturer's instructions for mounting and installation.

### • **ENERGYSTAR qualified model only**

- Your Samsung TV is ENERGYSTAR qualified in its factory default settings. Change to certain features, settings and functionality in this TV can change the power consumption, possibly beyond the limits required for ENERGYSTAR qualification.
- As an ENERGY STAR Partner, Samsung has determined that this product or product models meets the ENERGY STAR guidelines for energy efficiency.



### **Mercury Statement (USA only)**

Contains Mercury, Dispose According to Local, State or Federal Laws



AA68-03242L-07